
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2014 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE,  

LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Paul Bell (Chair) 
Suzannah Clarke (Vice-Chair) 
John Coughlin 
Maja Hilton 
Simon Hooks 
Ami Ibitson 
Helen Klier 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa 
John Paschoud 
Jonathan Slater 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 6 November 2014 

  
For further information contact:  
Yinka Ojo`  
Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 020 8314 9785 
Email: Yinka Ojo`@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.  

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 

• tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts 

• only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting.  

• ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 



    

 

  
O
[...]
onwide by installing lifts, ramps (where appropriate) and ensuring future 
passive provision for such facilities. Step-free stations offer accessible routes from 
entrance to platform. Such access benefits disabled people or those with reduced 
mobility, as well as people with children, heavy luggage or shopping, and the 
elderly.  

 
8.4. Grove Park Railway Station had been identified as being a station that is in great 

need of improved accessibility due to the high volume of passengers that utilise the 
station everyday. 

 
8.5. The Access for All programme is funded over 5 year periods. The last funding 

period, of which the Grove Park Station improvements were a part, ended in April 
this year. Officers at TfL have advised that the funding was likely diverted to 
another station.  

 
8.6. It is understood that access improvements for Grove Park Station could be revisited 

as part of the current funding period, which will run to April 2019. It is anticipated 
that, for this to happen, Network Rail and the Department for Transport would need 
to be confident of a successful outcome. 

 

9. Background documents 

 

Short Title 

Document 

Date File 

Location 

File 

Reference 

Contact 

Officer 

Exempt 

Committee 

Report 

17.07.14 Laurence 

House 

Development 

Management 

Gavin 

Cooper 

No 

 

Page 10



 

DC/14/86845 
Grove Park Railway Station, Baring Road SE12 

 

If you have any queries on this report, please contact Gavin Cooper, Development 

Management, 3rd floor Laurence House, 1 Catford Road, Catford SE6 4RU – 

telephone 020 8314 8774. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title Grove Park Railway Station, Baring Road SE12 

Ward Grove Park 

Contributors Kirstin McCartney 

Class PART 1 17 July 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/86845 
 
Application dated 10 March 2014 
 
Applicant Network Rail 
 
Proposal Prior Approval under Part 11 Class A of Schedule 

2 
[...]
airwell and both lift shafts. 

9.3 Therefore, Officers do not believe that there are grounds on which to refuse to 
grant prior approval. However in relation to the external materials of the ramp, lift 
shafts and footbridge Officers recommend that the grant be subject to a condition 
that requires further details of materials to be approved. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATION 

Grant prior approval subject to a condition relating to materials. 

CONDITIONS 

Prior to commencement of development a detailed schedule and specification of 
all external materials and external roof coverings to be used on the ramp, lift 
shafts and footbridge be submitted and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

Page 33



 

DC.14.86845 - GROVE PARK RAILWAY STATION, BARING ROAD SE12 

Minutes 

In light of further information received regarding the proposal, Councillor Bell moved the 
motion that a decision on this item be deferred until the next meeting of Planning 
Committee C pending further consultation with Network Rail on alternative proposals set 
forward by local residents. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Bell (Chair), Coughlin, Hooks, Klier, Ogunbadewa, John Paschoud and 
Slater 

RESOLVED: that in respect of town planning application DC/14/86845, that a decision be 
deferred for six weeks pending further consultation with Network Rail on the alternative 
proposals set forward by local residents. 

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title Brockley Police Station, Howson Road SE4 2AS 

Ward Ladywell 

Contributors Michael Forrester 

Class PART 1 18 November 2014  

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/88272  
 
Application dated 18/07/2014 
 
Applicant PPM Planning Limited  
 
Proposal Alterations and the conversion of the former 

Brockley Police Station, 4 Howson Road SE4 
into 4 self contained dwellings together with the 
construction of 5 two storey terraced houses 
fronting Kneller Road with provision of 
associated refuse store/ bicycle storage and 
associated landscaping.  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 0389 D 0 106A 01, 0389 D 0 105A, 000389 D 0 

104A 00, 27BP-07, 27BP-08, 27BP05, 27BP-06, 
0389 D 103, 0389 D 102, 0389 D 101, 0389 D 
204, 0389 D 205, 0389 D 300, 0389 F 001, 0389 
D 200 (Howson Road), 0389 F 001, 0389 F 100,  
0389 F 101, 0389 F 102, 0389 F 201, 0389 F 
200, 0389 F 30, Heritage Statement, Design and 
Access Statement, Transport Statement, 
Sustainability Statement, Energy Strategy, 
Daylight and Sunlight Assessment, Plant 
Schedule, CGI, Landscape Design Package 
pages 3-4 (new building-rear garden- 3D still); 
27BP-01 27BP-02, 27BP-03 received 2/10/2014; 
0389 D 202 01, 0389 D 206 01, 0389 D 200 01 
(Kneller Road), 0389 D 203 01, 0389 D 100 01 
received 28/10/2014.  

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/2/4/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation [Core Strategy or Adopted UDP] - Existing Use 

 
1.0 Property/Site Description 

1.1 The site comprises the former Brockley Police Station, which is located at the 
junction of Howson Road and Kneller Road. The Brockley Police Station was built 
in 1881-3 to the designs of John Butler (1828-1900) FRIBA, Surveyor to the 
Metropolitan Police from 1881-95. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 37



 

DC/14/88272  
Brockley Police Station, Howson Road SE4 

1.2 The original police station building has its main entrance on Howson Road and a 
return frontage on Kneller Road.  There is a large yard area to the rear of the 
building with vehicular access from Kneller Road.  Much of the boundary to the 
street in Kneller Road is formed by a high brick wall. 

1.3 The police station was built at the same time as the surrounding residential streets 
but in a different architectural style, which is in contrast to later police stations, 
whic
[...]
me. 

Street Naming and Numbering: The applicant be advised that the 
implementation of the proposal will require approval by the Council of a Street 
naming & Numbering application.  Application forms are available on the Council's 
web site. 

 

Page 59



 

DC/14/88272  
Brockley Police Station, Howson Road SE4 

Appendix 1 

Local Meeting in Connection with DC/14/88272 – Brockley Police Station 

8th October 2014-10-28 

Application for: Alterations and the conversion of the former Brockley Police Station, 4 
Howson Road SE4 into 4 self contained dwellings together with the construction of 5 two 
storey terraced houses fronting Kneller Road with provision of associated refuse store/ 
bicycle storage and associated landscaping.  
 

Mark Pender (MP)   Planning Consultant PPM Planning 

Aseem Sheik (AS)   Architect Base Associates 

Michael Forrester (MF)  LBL Planning 

Cllr Carl Handley (CCH)  Ladywell Ward Councillor and Meeting Chair 

Residents (R)   

 

Minutes 

• Introduction by Cllr Handley outlining the format of the meeting 

• Introduction of the scheme by MP, outlining that the applicant had made pre-
application enquires with the Council regarding the conversion of the police station 
and construction of dwellings to the rear of the site. MP outlined that voluntary 
community engagement was undertaken prior to the submission of a planning 
application in April 2014, but that an application was not submitted until September 
due to the application for the listing of the police station to English Heritage.  

• MP explained the local listing status and confirms that there is no statutory 
protection over the building.  

• AS provides scheme presentation in further detail and states that it was a focus to 
reuse the police station.  

• R comments that the buildings are ugly and do not follow the forms set in Kneller 
Road.  

• AS states that drawings show windows and proportions in line with adjacent 
dwellings but that the scheme does not seek to
[...]
mprove values locally.  

• R this scheme should be designed for residents, not profit.  

• R what is the impact on drainage? 

• MP surveys would be undertaken for drainage; this however, remains a 
construction issue rather than a planning issue.  

• R again the architecture is poor quality and we deserve better, example images are 
shown of infill development in the area (not recent).  

• MF states that design quality is now tightly secured, including detailed drawings, 
placement of rainwater goods, samples of materials. All of these items would be 
bound into a planning permission, if granted.  

Page 61



 

DC/14/88272  
Brockley Police Station, Howson Road SE4 

• MF confirms that this application will be reported to planning committee, but that no 
date has yet been confirmed. Residents will be formally notified of planning 
committee.  

• R feels as is residents will have little impact upon this scheme, but that all 
objections remain. Reuse of the police station is encouraged.  

Meeting finish at 8:30 pm.  

Page 62



Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C  

Report Title 79 Culverley Road SE6 2LD 

Ward Catford South 

Contributors Elizabeth Donnelly 

Class PART 1 18 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/87984 
 
Application dated 09.06.14 [as revised 12.08.14 & 18.09.2014] 
 
Applicant Graham Associates on behalf of Ms P Clarke 
 
Proposal The construction of three dormer windows to the 

rear roof slope, the installation of one conservation 
roof light to the side roofslope, together with a new 
window to the front facing gable end. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 6217/9.6.14/01A; Site Location Plan (Received 17 

June 2014); 6217/12.8.14/03B; 6217/12.8.14/04B; 
6217/12.8.14/05C (Received 12 August 2014); 
6217/9.6.14/02A (Received 18 September 2014) 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/752/79/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation (1) Area of Archaeological Priority - Thames and 

Ravensbourne Terrace Gravels (Catford) 
(2) PTAL 4 
(3) Culverley Green Residents Association 
(4) Culverley Green Article 4 Direction 
(5) Local Open Space Deficiency 

  

Screening N/A 

1.0 Background 

1.1 This application was considered by Members at the meeting of Planning 
Committee C held on 9th October 2014.  Members resolved to defer determination 
of the application to the following meeting of Planning Committee C in order for 
further information to be provided by Officers with regard to precedents of gable 
end windows (historic and recent) within the street and the surrounding 
Conservation Area.  

1.2 Officers have expanded upon the points made in the original report to incorporate 
such information in further detail.  In addition to this, Officers have included 
additional information relating to the character of the Culverley Green 
Conservation Area. 

1.3 Members are referred to the report considered at that meeting which is included 
as an appendix to this report, and which contains a full description of the site and 
its planning history, the details of the application, an explanation of  the planning 

Agenda Item 5

Page 65



 

DC/14/87984 
79 Culverley Road SE6 2LD 

policy background and an assessment of the main planning issues raised by the 
application.  

2.0 Policy Context 

In addition to the policy background outlined in the original report, the Culverley 
Green Conservation Area Character Appraisal has been added.  A brief summary 
of the document is included below. 

Culverley Green Conservation Area Character Appraisal 

2.1 This character appraisal provides an assessment and definition of Culverley 
Green’s special historic and architectural interest as recommended by English 
Heritage best practice advice. The appraisal is a material consideration when 
determining planning applications and planning appeals relating to Culverley 
Green Conserv
[...]
level of harm to the Conservation Area. 

3.8 The proposal includes a rectangular window that would be located in the centre of 
the gable end of the front facing roofslopes.  It would measure 890mm x 1421mm.  
The original submission proposed a UPVC sliding sash.  Taking into the 
consideration the special characteristics of the conservation area, Officers 
requested that the plans were revised to incorporate a timber sliding sash.   

3.9 The Culverley Green Residents Association raise strong objections to the addition 
of a window in the gable end, stating that it would give rise to the further erosion 
of the architectural cohesiveness of the Edwardian villas typical of the estate.  The 
Amenity Societies’ Panel also objected to this proposed window.   

3.10 While a window of this kind may not be an original feature of this particular house, 
there is an established precedent for gable end windows, most prominently within 
Culverley Road itself, but also within the wider Conservation Area.  As requested 
by Planning Committee C, examples of gable end windows within the street have 
been included below.  They fall into three main categories: original features, 
historic additions (probably pre-1947) and more recent examples: 

Numbers 13, 19 and 19a, 35, 41, 43, 39, 54, 61, 125, 127, 133, 135, 141, 143, 
145, 147, 153, 155, 165, 167, 169 and 171 Culverley Road. 

3.11 Therefore, it is not felt that the introduction of a timber sash window would 
threaten the architectural integrity of the building in the way that rooflights in the 
front roofslope would.  From a conservation point of view, an additional window to 
the front elevation of the building - where the presence of window openings is 
wholly established – would not appear out of place nor detrimental to the 
appearance of the host building and the surrounding conservation area.   

3.12 Whilst Officers generally accept the principle of gable end windows as a solution 
for the lighting of habitable roof s
[...]
n Plan (Received 17 June 2014); 
6217/12.8.14/03B; 6217/12.8.14/04B; 6217/12.8.14/05C (Received 12 
August 2014); 6217/9.6.14/02A (Received 18 September 2014) 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the 
application and is acceptable to the local planning authority. 

INFORMATIVE 

(1) Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all 
applicants in a positive and proactive way through specific pre-application 
enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On 
this particular application, positive discussions took place which resulted in 
further information being submitted. 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 APPENDIX 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C  

Report Title 79 Culverley Road SE6 2LD 

Ward Catford South 

Contributors Elizabeth Donnelly 

Class PART 1 09 OCTOBER 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/87984 
 
Application dated 09.06.14 [as revised 12.08.14 & 18.09.2014] 
 
Applicant Graham Associates on behalf of Ms P Clarke 
 
Proposal The construction of three dormer windows to the 

rear roof slope, the installation of one conservation 
roof light to the side roofslope, together with a new 
window to the front facing gable end. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 6217/9.6.14/01A; Site Location Plan (Received 17 

June 2014); 6217/12.8.14/03B; 6217/12.8.14/04B; 
6217/12.8.14/05C (Received 12 August 2014); 
6217/9.6.14/02A (Received 18 September 2014) 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/752/79/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation (1) Area of Archaeological Priority - Thames and 

Ravensbourne Terrace Gravels (Catford) 
(2) PTAL 4 
(3) Culverley Green Residents Association 
(4) Culverley Green Article 4 Direction 
(5) Local Open Space Deficiency 

  

Screening N/A 

1.0 Property/Site Description 

1.1 This applicat
[...]
evelopment to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years, beginning with the date on which the 
permission is granted.  

Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

(2) The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
application plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as 
detailed below: 

6217/9.6.14/01A; Site Location Plan (Received 17 June 2014); 
6217/12.8.14/03B; 6217/12.8.14/04B; 6217/12.8.14/05C (Received 12 
August 2014); 6217/9.6.14/02A (Received 18 September 2014) 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the 
application and is acceptable to the local planning authority. 

INFORMATIVE 

(1) Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all 
applicants in a positive and proactive way through specific pre-application 
enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On 
this particular application, positive discussions took place which resulted in 
further information being submitted. 

 

Page 79



 

DC/14/87984 
79 Culverley Road SE6 2LD 

MINUTES 

 

79 CULVERLEY ROAD SE6 2LD  (Item 5 on the Agenda) 

The planning officer outlined details of the proposal for construction of three dormer 
windows to the rear roof slope, the installation of one conservation roof light to the 
side roofslope, together with a new window to the front facing gable end. 

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Graham of Graham 
Associates, on behalf of the applicant, in support of the proposal and from the 
secretary of the Culverley Green Residents Association, who raised concerns 
regarding the formality and look of the Conservation Area was being eroded. 

Councillor Clarke requested that photographs of the street scene be provided on all 
applications, so that Members have a clear view of the street when making decis
[...]


 

DC/14/87791 
41 Gellatly Road SE14 5TU 

the receiving public network through on or off site storage. When it is 
proposed to connect to a combined public sewer, the site drainage should 
be separate and combined at the final manhole nearest the boundary. 
Connections are not permitted for the removal of groundwater. Where the 
developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior approval from 
Thames Water Developer Services will be required. They can be contacted 
on 0845 850 2777. Reason - to ensure that the surface water discharge 
from the site shall not be detrimental to the existing sewerage system. 

 
3) Legal changes under The Water Industry (Scheme for the Adoption of 

private sewers) Regulations 2011 mean that the sections of pipes you 
share with your neighbours, or are situated outside of your property 
boundary which connect to a public sewer are likely to have transferred to 
Thames Water's ownership. Should your proposed building work fall within 
3 metres of these pipes we recommend you contact Thames Water to 
discuss their status in more detail and to determine if a building over / near 
to agreement is required. You can contact Thames Water on 0845 850 
2777 or for more information please visit our website at 
www.thameswater.co.uk 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title 4 Leathwell Road, Deptford SE8 4JL 

Ward Lewisham Central 

Contributors Michael Forrester 

Class PART 1 18 November 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/89216 
 
Application dated 23.09.2014 
 
Applicant Mr Waite 
 
Proposal The construction of a mansard roof extension, 

incorporating two dormer windows to the front 
and dormer window and French doors with 
Juliette balcony to the rear roof slopes of 4 
Leathwell Rd SE8 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Site Plan, 1 of 8 rev A, 2 of 8 rev A, 3 of 8 rev A, 

4 of 8 rev A, 5 of 8 rev A, 6 of 8 rev A.
[...]
such, the proposal would be 
contrary to Policy 15 in the adopted Core Strategy (June 2011), policies URB 3, 
URB6 in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004), DM Policy 30 and 
DM Policy 31 in the Development Management Local Plan (for adoption 
November 2014). 

INFORMATIVES 

The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way through 
specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available on the 
Council’s website.  On this particular application, no pre-application advice was 
sought before the application was submitted. The proposals submitted are 
identical to the refused scheme at no 6 Leathwell Road as the proposal was 
clearly contrary to the provisions of the Development Plan, it was considered that 
further discussions would be unnecessary and costly for all parties. 

Page 122



Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 Grove Park Railway Station, Baring Road SE12
	Appendix - Grove Park Railway Station, Baring Road SE12
	Map - Grove Park Railway Station, Baring Road

	4 Brockley Police Station, Howson Road SE4 2AS
	Map - Brockley Police Station, Howson Road SE4

	5 79 Culverley Road SE6 2LD
	Appendix - 79 Culverley Road SE6 2LD
	Map - 79 Culverley Road SE6 2LD

	6 3A Eliot Park SE13 7EG
	Map - 3A Eliot Park SE13 7EG

	7 41 Gellatly Road SE14 5TU
	Map - 41 Gellatly Road SE14 5TU

	8 4 Leathwell Road SE8 4JL
	Map - Leathwell Road SE8 4JL




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Tuesday, 18 November 2014 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Suzannah Clarke (Vice-Chair), Maja Hilton, 
Simon Hooks, Ami Ibitson, Helen Klier, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, John Paschoud and 
Jonathan Slater 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stella Jeffrey  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Coughlin 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

No interests were declared 

 
 

2. Minutes 
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 August 2014 were accepted as a 
true record and signed by the Chair. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2014 were not signed. It 
was asked that they be amended to reflect that Councillor Hilton had 
voted against the motion to defer determination of the proposal for 79 
Culverley Road SE6 2LD (Item 5 on the Agenda) 

 
 

3. Grove Park Railway Station, Baring Road SE12 
 

3. GROVE PARK RAILWAY STATION, BARING ROAD SE12 

The Planning Officer reported that the Planning Department had 
consulted with network Rail on alternative proposals set forward by 
local residents as resolved at the meeting held on 17 July 2014. 
Network Rail had however written to withdraw the application in a letter 
dated 22 September 2014, as they were unable to deliver the project 
within the agreed funding and timescales. They advised that the 
Department for Transport might wish to re-visit the proposal as part of 
the current funding period, which will run to April 2019 and would need 
to be confident of a successful outcome. 

Councillor Clarke asked members to note that the report inaccurately 
states that Grove Park Station was inaccessible. She said only the 
furthest platform to the entrance was inaccessible, and asked that 



 

 

 

2 

Network Rail have an independent feasibility study done before the 
proposal was represented. 

Councillor Ogunbadewa was concerned that the deferral and 
subsequent withdrawal of the application had adverse consequences 
for residents in his ward who used the station.  

Councillor Bell (Chair) asked that the Transport Liaison Committee be 
asked to assess the proposal prior to future presentation at Committee 
while Councillor Paschoud asked that it also be looked at by the 
Transport Liaison Strategic Committee. 

 
 

4. Brockley Police Station, Howson Road SE4 2AS 
 

4. BROCKLEY POLICE STATION, 4 HOWSON ROAD, LONDON, SE4 
2AS (Item 4 on the Agenda) 

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the proposal for alterations 
and conversion of the former Police Station into 4 self contained 
dwellings together with the construction of 5 two storey terraced houses 
fronting Kneller Road with provision of associated refuse store/ bicycle 
storage and associated landscaping.  

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Mark Pender, 
the applicant’s agent, who said that the applicant had sought pre-
application advice and consulted local neighbours whose views had 
been taken into consideration in designing the proposal. He asked that 
planning permission be granted. 

The Committee received verbal representation from a resident of 
Howson Road who objected to the proposal. She said the development 
had no provision for parking. She also said that the buildings were out 
of character with the streetscene and that it would be better if the 
proposed buildings matched the existing.  

Following deliberation, Councillor Paschoud moved the motion to 
accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission 
subject to conditions. The motion was seconded by Councillor Ibitson. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Hooks, Ibitson, Klier, Ogunbadewa, John 
Paschoud, Slater. 

AGAINST: Councillor Paul Bell (Chair), Hilton, Clarke (Vice-Chair). 

RESOLVED: that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED in 
respect to planning application DC/14/88272, subject to 
conditions as stated in the report: 

 
 

5. 79 Culverley Road SE6 2LD 



 

 

 

3 

 

5. 79 CULVERLEY ROAD, LONDON, SE6 2LD (Item 5 on the Agenda) 

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the proposal for the 
construction of three dormer windows to the rear roof slope, the 
installation of one conservation roof light to the side roofslope together 
with a new window to the front facing gable end. He mentioned that 
Members had on 9 October 2014 resolved to defer determination of the 
application in order for further information to be provided by Officers 
with regard to precedents of gable end windows (historic and recent) 
within the street and the surrounding Conservation Area.  

The Conservation Officer said there was increasing concern regarding 
the proliferation of rooflights as they damaged the character of the 
Conservation Area. She showed examples of gable end windows and 
mentioned that an additional window to the front elevation of the 
building - where the presence of window openings is wholly established 
– would not appear out of place nor detrimental to the appearance of 
the host building and the surrounding conservation area. 

The Committee received verbal representation from Diana Cushing, 
secretary of the Culverley Green Conservation Area, who objected to 
the proposal. She said the gable end window ruined the symmetry and 
architectural cohesiveness of the Edwardian buildings in the 
conservation area and rooflights would be preferable.  She asked 
members to refuse the proposal.  

Following deliberation Councillor Paschoud moved the motion to accept 
the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission subject to 
conditions. The motion was seconded by Councillor Hooks. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Clarke (Vice-Chair), Hilton, Hooks, Ibitson, 
Klier, Ogunbadewa, John Paschoud, Slater. 

ABSTAINED: Councillor Paul Bell (Chair), 

RESOLVED: that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED in 
respect to planning application DC/14/87984, subject to 
conditions as stated in the report. 

 
 

6. 3A Eliot Park SE13 7EG 
 

6. 3A ELIOT PARK, LONDON, SE13 7EG (Item 6 on the Agenda)  

Councillor Bell (Chair) informed Members that this item had been 
withdrawn prior to the meeting and will therefore not be considered. 

 
 

7. 41 Gellatly Road SE14 5TU 



 

 

 

4 

 

7. 41 GELLATLY ROAD, LONDON, SE14 5TU (Item 3 on the Agenda) 

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the proposal for the 
construction of a two single storey extension to the rear. She mentioned 
that the proposed development was not visible from the public realm. 

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr M Bacchus, 
Chair of the Telegraph Hill Society. He was pleased the initial proposal 
had been revised, but was saddenned by the loss of the bay window as 
they were a rare feature in the area. He was also concerned the 
rooflights would negatively affect the upper floors of the property 
contrary to UDP Policy HSG 12 Residential Amenities.  

Following deliberation, during which Councillor Klier left the room and 
took no part in the further deliberation of this item, Councillor Clarke 
moved the motion to reject the Officer’s recommendation and refuse 
permission on the grounds that the proposal was overbearing on 
neighbouring properties, unsuitable for future occupants and presented 
an unacceptable level of light overspill from the rooflights. The motion 
was seconded by Councillor Bell. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillor Paul Bell (Chair), Hilton, Clarke (Vice-Chair). 
Ibitson, John Paschoud 

AGAINST: Councillors Hooks, Slater. Ogunbadewa 

RESOLVED: that planning permission be Refused in respect to 
planning application DC/14/87791, for the following 
reasons:  

The proposed side extension, by reason of its height, 
depth and location would result in an overbearing, 
visually intrusive and bulky form of development for the 
neighbouring property at No. 39 Gellatly Road, resulting 
in an increased sense of enclosure. It is therefore 
contrary to saved Policies HSG4 and HSG 12 
Residential Extensions of the adopted Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004) and emerging DM Policy 
31 Alterations and Extensions to existing buildings 
including residential extensions of the Development 
Management Local Plan Post Examination 
Modifications (June 2014). 

The proposed courtyard, by reason of its small size and 
location would result in a poor outlook and level of light 
to the rear window of No. 41 Gellatly Road resulting in 
an unacceptable residential environment for future 
occupiers. It is therefore contrary to saved Policy HSG 
12 Residential Extensions of the adopted Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004) and emerging DM Policy 



 

 

 

5 

31 Alterations and Extensions to existing buildings 
including residential extensions of the Development 
Management Local Plan Post Examination 
Modifications (June 2014). 

The proposed roof lights, by reason of their size and 
location would result in an unacceptable level of light 
overspill and consequent negative impact on the 
residential amenities of the occupiers of the upstairs flat 
at no. 41 Gellatly Road. It is therefore contrary to saved 
Policy HSG 12 Residential Extensions of the adopted 
Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) and emerging 
DM Policy 31 Alterations and Extensions to existing 
buildings including residential extensions of the 
Development Management Local Plan Post 
Examination Modifications (April 2014). 

 
 

8. 4 Leathwell Road SE8 4JL 
 

8. 4 LEATHWELL ROAD, DEPTFORD SE8 4JL (Item 3 on the Agenda) 

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the proposal for the 
construction of a mansard roof extension, incorporating two dormer 
windows to the front and dormer window and French doors with Juliette 
balcony to the rear roof slopes. 

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Waite, the 
applicant, who said the proposed development was intended for the use 
of his growing family. He said the photographs shown in the Planning 
Officer’s presentation were out of date, and presented photographs 
which he claimed were more recent and which showed similar 
development as what proposed. He disagreed that the proposed 
materials were of poor quality but was willing to accept a condition 
requiring the submission of materials to be used. 

Councillor Jeffrey spoke Under Standing Orders as a Ward Member in 
support of the application. She said she had asked that the proposal be 
brought to committee because similar proposals were not being 
determined consistently. She said neighbours were in support of the 
proposal and had written in to say so. She read the following comments 
made by Councillor Phoenix as recorded in the minutes of Planning 
Committee B held on 20 September 2007: 

“She considered the proposed extension to blend in well with the 
surroundings and felt that it would encourage similar development of 
the terrace, creating a row of such extensions, which she envisaged 
would be better.  The aesthetics worked well and the extension made 
little difference, especially compared with large unattractive 
developments in the area, which had far greater impact.  She also 
expressed her concern that recent increases in house prices and the 
lack of family accommodation had made it much more difficult for 



 

 

 

6 

couples to have families and remain in London, within their 
communities.” 

Upon deliberation, whereby the Legal Officer reminded Members that 
the proposal to be determined was as stated in the report, Councillor 
John Paschoud moved the motion to defer decision of the application to 
allow officers and applicant to agree a proposal that meets London Plan 
room sizes and materials. The motion was seconded by Councillor 
Hilton. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Clarke (Vice-Chair), 
Hilton, Hooks, Ibitson, Klier, Ogunbadewa, John 
Paschoud, Slater. 

RESOLVED: that planning permission be deferred in respect to 
planning application DC/14/89216, to enable the 
Planning Officer and the applicant to agree a proposal 
that meets room sizes as recommended in the London 
Plan, and agree the materials to be used. 

Note: Councillor Clarke asked that up to date photographs be made 
available when the proposal is returned to Committee. 

 

The meeting ended at 9:15pm 

 Chair 
  
 15 January 2015 

 
 


